and the basis on which income and expenses are recognised, in respect of each class of financial asset, financial liability and
equity instrument are disclosed in note 2 to the financial statements.

notes to the Consolidated Financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2011

H a n n a n s  r e w a r d  a n n u a l  r e p o r t  2 0 1 1   7 7

29. Financial instruments (cont’d)

(c) Foreign currency risk management

The group does not transact in foreign currencies, hence no exposure to exchange rate fluctuations arise.

(d) Interest rate risk management

The consolidated entity is exposed to interest rate risk as it places funds at both fixed and floating interest rates. The risk is
managed by maintaining an appropriate mix between fixed and floating rate products which also facilitate access to money.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 1 percent in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased equity and profit or loss by the amounts
shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for
2010:

profit or loss equity

1%
Increase

1%
decrease

1%
Increase

1%
decrease

30 June 2011

Variable rate instruments 5,708 (5,708) 5,708 (5,708)

Cash flow sensitivity 5,708 (5,708) 5,708 (5,708)

30 June 2010

Variable rate instruments 45,845 (45,845) 45,845 (45,845)

Cash flow sensitivity 45,845 (45,845) 45,845 (45,845)

notes to the Consolidated Financial tatements
for the year ended 30 June 2011

s

7 8  H a n n a n s  r e w a r d  a n n u a l  r e p o r t  2 0 1 1

29. Financial instruments (cont’d)

(d) Interest rate risk management (cont’d)

Maturity profile of financial instruments

The following table details the consolidated entity’s exposure to interest rate risk.

Consolidated

Weighted
average

effective
interest rate

Variable
interest

rate

Fixed maturity dates

non
interest
bearing total

less
than

1 year 1-5 years
5+

years

% $ $ $ $ $ $

2011

Financial assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 4.7% 570,585 – – – 255 570,840

Other receivables 5.5% – 202,794 – – 9,431 212,225

Loans 6% – – 300,000 – – 300,000

570,585 202,794 300,000 – 9,686 1,083,065